the operations of an airport.  

ii. If a parcel is outside of this overlay, it does not preclude or exempt any use or structure from 
obtaining all required local, state, and federal permits and approvals.  

b. AO Boundaries. The boundaries of this overlay shall be six thousand seventy-six (6,076) feet (one 
nautical mile) in all directions of a runway or seaplane lane that is regulated by the Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA) but the noise standards shall only apply to fifteen hundred (1,500) feet on 
either side of the centerline and six thousand seventy-six (6,076) feet (one nautical mile) from the 
extended centerline the runway or seaplane lane.  

c. AO Permitted and Special Exception Uses. Uses shall be governed by the underlying zoning district.  

d. AO Development Standards.  

i. All development within this overlay shall comply with all state and federal regulations (as

[...]

This permit is required for 
construction of a building or structure that is: 

a) Used as a residence, school, church/place of worship, child care facility, medical facility, 
retirement home, or nursing home (assisted living); and 

b) Located within six thousand seventy-six (6,076) feet (one nautical mile) of the ends of a 
runway or seaplane lane; or 

c) As determined or required by INDOT Office of Aviation.  

ii. All other development standards not regulated by state and/or federal standards shall be 
governed by the underlying zoning district.